# National Law University and Judicial Academy, Assam

# **Admission Notice for International Students**

The National Law University and Judicial Academy (NLUJA), Assam invites applications from eligible International Students *[Foreign Nationals]* for admission to its Undergraduate (UG), Postgraduate (PG), and Doctoral (Ph.D.) programmes for the academic session 2024-25.

# **Programmes Offered**

- Undergraduate Programmes (B.A., LL.B. (Hons.)
- Postgraduate Programmes (LL.M.)

# **Eligibility Criteria**

- Candidates must meet the eligibility requirements as per the regulations of NLUJA, Assam and guidelines issued by the University Grants Commission (UGC).
- Applicants must possess qualifications recognized as equivalent by the Association of Indian Universities (AIU). Submission of an AIU Equivalence Certificate is mandatory for foreign nationals.
- For detailed eligibility criteria, refer to https://nluassam.ac.in/

# **Categories of International Students**

- 1. Sponsored by the Government of India (through ICCR).
- 2. Sponsored by the candidate's home country or funding agencies.
- 3. Self-financing candidates with clearance from the Government of India.

# **Reservation of Seats**

- Nine (09) supernumerary seats in UG and Six (06) supernumerary seats in PG programmes are reserved for International Students.
- 5% of the supernumerary quota is earmarked for children of Indian citizens working in Gulf or Southeast Asian countries.

# **Application Procedure**

**<u>Step 1</u>**: A Foreign Candidate who wish to pursue education at NLUJA, Assam may get the information on the courses available, the eligibility criteria and admission procedure from the prospectus and the website of the University.

Interested and eligible candidates have to register for the chosen course of study ONLINE (printed copy of the online registered application form has to be generated by the candidate and produced at the time of final admission). Photocopies of the statement of marks of the last qualifying examinations duly attested by:

- a. Indian Embassy in International country, or
- b. High Commissioner of the candidate's country in India, or
- c. Ministry of Education in International country will have to be uploaded.

#### **<u>Step 2</u>**: Provisional Admission

- Eligible candidates will receive a Provisional Admission Offer Letter after verification of their documents and payment of 20% of the total annual fee (non-refundable advance).
- A video interview may be conducted during this stage.

#### Step 3: Final Admission

- Provisionally admitted candidates will report to the International Students Cell (ISC) at NLUJA, Assam on or before the date specified in the Provisional Admission Offer Letter.
- Provisionally selected candidates will submit original documents for verification and pay the remaining fees.
- Fees must be paid in USD or equivalent INR via Demand Draft, Bank Pay Order, or direct transfer to NLUJA, Assam's bank account.

# **Documents Required**

- Valid Student Visa
- AIU Equivalence Certificate (for foreign qualifications)
- Valid Medical Insurance
- HIV and Hepatitis B Test Report

# **Important Information**

- Admission is subject to the rules and guidelines of NLUJA, Assam, and decisions of the International Students Cell (ISC) are final
- Candidates are advised to carefully peruse the rules on *NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY* & *JUDICIAL ACADEMY, ASSAM ADMISSION OF INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS*

# **Application Deadline**

• Last Date for Submission of Applications: January 31, 2025

For detailed information regarding eligibility, admission procedures, and fee structures, visit the official website: https://nluassam.ac.in/

# **Contact Us**

For queries, contact the International Students Cell (ISC): isc@nluassam.ac.in